
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Executive 
Committee 
 
 
 

Tue 26 Oct 
2021 
6.30 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
Redditch Town Hall 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
Jess Bayley-Hill 

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 3072)  
e.mail: jess.bayley-hill@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  

 
GUIDANCE ON FACE-TO-FACE MEETINGS 

 
 
Due to the current Covid-19 pandemic Redditch Borough Council will be applying 

social distancing arrangements at face-to-face meetings. 

Please note that this is a public meeting and is open to the public to attend 

If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers, please do not 

hesitate to contact the officer named above. 

GUIDANCE FOR ELECTED MEMBERS ATTENDING MEETINGS IN PERSON 
 
In advance of the Committee meeting, Members are strongly encouraged to consider taking 

a lateral flow test, which can be obtained from the NHS website. Should the test be positive 

for Covid-19 then the Member must not attend the Committee meeting, should provide their 

apologies to the Democratic Services team and should self-isolate in accordance with 

national rules. 

 

Members and officers are strongly encouraged to wear face coverings during the Executive 

Committee meeting, unless exempt. Face coverings should only be removed temporarily if 

the Councillor or officer is speaking or if s/he requires a sip of water and should be reapplied 

as soon as possible. As Councillors may remove their masks from time to time during the 

meeting, seating will be placed two metres apart, in line with social distancing measures to 

protect meeting participants. 

 

Hand sanitiser will be provided for Members to use throughout the meeting.  

 

The meeting venue will be fully ventilated and Members and officers may need to consider 

wearing appropriate clothing in order to remain comfortable during proceedings. 

 
PUBLIC ATTENDANCE  
 
Members of the p
[...]
take place on Thursday 21st October 2021.  Any recommendations arising from 
this meeting will be reported for the Executive Committee’s consideration in a supplementary 
pack. 
 

6. Budget Framework Report (Pages 131 - 138)  
 

7. Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Pages 139 - 148) 
 

There are no outstanding recommendations requiring the Executive Committee’s 
consideration on this occasion. 
 

8. Minutes / Referrals - Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Executive Panels etc.   
 

To receive and consider any outstanding minutes or referrals from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Executive Panels etc. since the last meeting of the Executive Committee, other 
than as detailed in the items above. 



 

 

Executive 
 

 

 

Tuesday, 26th October, 2021 

 

 

9. Advisory Panels - update report   
 

Members are invited to provide verbal updates, if any, in respect of the following bodies: 
 
a) Climate Change Cross-Party Working Group – Chair, Councillor Anthony Lovell; 

 
b) Constitutional Review Working Panel – Chair, Councillor Matthew Dormer; 

 
c) Corporate Parenting Board – Council Representative, Councillor Nyear Nazir; 

 
d) Member Support Steering Group – Chair, Councillor Matthew Dormer; and 

 
e) Planning Advisory Panel – Chair, Councillor Matthew Dormer. 

 

10. To consider any urgent business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Democratic and Property Services prior to the commencement 
of the meeting and which the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, 
considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting   

 

11. Exclusion of the Press and Public   

“That, under S.100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from 
the meeting for the following matter(s) on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the relevant paragraphs (to be specified) of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act”. 
 
These paragraphs are as follows: 

Subject to the “public interest” test, information relating to: 

         Para 3 – financial or business affairs; and 

         Para 4 – labour relations matters. 

12. Minutes (Pages 149 - 162)  
 

Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Chief Executive, during the course of the 
meeting to consider excluding the public from the meeting on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged, it may be necessary to move the following resolution: 



This page is intentionally left blank



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

EXECUTIVE  

COMMITTEE Date 26th October 2021 

 

You do not need to number the pages in your report – this is done automatically when it is included in the 
agenda pack. 

REDDITCH LOCAL PLAN UPDATE AND LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder Councillor Matthew Dormer 

Portfolio Holder Consulted YES 

Relevant Head of Service Ruth Bamford 

Ward(s) Affected All wards  

Ward Councillor(s) Consulted YES 

Non-Key Decision  

 

  
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update on progress of 

the Borough of Redditch Local Plan Review; a timetable for the Borough of 
Redditch Local Plan No.5 production (Local Development Scheme); the 
opportunity to retrospectively approve consultation responses submitted to 
nearby authorities and to approve the Statement of Common Ground with 
Solihull Borough Council.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 The Executive Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that: 
 

1) the update on progress on the Redditch Local Plan Review be noted;  
 

2) the Local Development Scheme No.7 for the production of the Borough 
of Redditch Local Plan No.5 be approved (Appendix A);   

 
3) the consultation responses provided to neighbouring and nearby 

authorities be retrospectively approved (Appendices B to F); and  
 
4) the Statement of Common Ground with Solihull Borough Council be 

approved (Appendix G).  
 

3. KEY ISSUES 
 
Financial Implicat
[...]
elopment Scheme No.7 (Appendix A) 
 
3.8 The previous Local Development Scheme (LDS) was adopted by the Borough 

Council in July 2016. This new LDS (Appendix A) is required to update the 
programme of preparing and consulting on strategic planning documents, whilst 
continuing to reflect the requirements of the Localism Act 2011 and the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). It must be stressed the LDS only addresses 
the timescales for the revised Local Plan, the content of that review will be 
considered in subsequent reports. 

 
Consultation responses provided to nearby authorities (Appendices B to F) 

 
3.9 Several responses have been prepared by Officers in response to other Local 

Authority consultation periods including to Birmingham City Council, the Black 
Country, South Staffordshire and South Warwickshire (see Appendices B to F). 
Many of the responses fall under the Duty to Co-operate and therefore require 
Member approval through the Executive Committee and Full Council. 
Communication with neighbouring and nearby authorities to produce Local Plans 
is on-going.   

 
3.10 The responses listed at Appendices B to F were written in consultation with the 

Head of Planning, Regeneration and Leisure Services and the Portfolio holder 
for Planning, Economic Development, Commercialism and Partnerships before 
being submitted to the respective authorities. 

  
Statement of Common Ground with Solihull Borough Council (Appendix G) 

 
3.11  Solihull Borough Council are currently mid-way through their Examination in 

Public for the Solihull Local Plan. As part of the documentation for the Plan 
Review authorities are required to prepare Statements of Common Ground to 
outline where agreement can be sought between authorities. Communication 
with Solihull has been on-going and at present only a draft version of the Solihull 
and Redditch SoCG has been submitted to the Examination, as Redditch did not 
raise any concerns over the level of unmet housing n
[...]
eration and Leisure Services, Redditch Borough Council 

 

Signed:  [x] 

Mark Andrews 

Head of Planning, Design & Engagement Services, Solihull MBC 

 

Dated:   [x] 

Page 30 Agenda Item 4

https://www.solihull.gov.uk/Portals/0/Planning/Greater-Birmingham-HMA-Position-Statement-February-2018.pdf
https://www.solihull.gov.uk/Portals/0/Planning/Greater-Birmingham-HMA-Position-Statement-February-2018.pdf
https://www.solihull.gov.uk/Portals/0/Planning/Greater-Birmingham-HMA-Strategic-Growth-Study-Standard.pdf
https://www.solihull.gov.uk/Portals/0/Planning/Greater-Birmingham-HMA-Strategic-Growth-Study-Standard.pdf


 REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
Executive Committee   26th October 

2021
  
 
Adoption of revised Conservation Area Appraisal Boundaries, Appraisal 

and Management Plan for the Church Green Conservation  Area 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Matt Dormer 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Ruth Bamford  

Report Author  
Mary Worsfold 
 

Job Title: Principal Conservation Officer  
Contact Email: m.worsfold@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Contact Tel: 01527881329 

Wards Affected All 

Ward Councillor(s) consulted  

Relevant Strategic Purpose(s)  Run and Grow a Successful 
Business  

 Finding somewhere to live 

 Aspiration, work and financial 
independence 

 Living independent, active and 
healthy lives  

 Communities which are Safe, 
Well Maintained and Green  

The Green Thread runs through the 
Council Plan 

Non-Key Decision 

If you have any questions about this report, please contact the report author in 
advance of the meeting. 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 The Executive Committee RESOLVE that:-  

 
1) It approves the Church Green Conservation Area Appraisal and 

Management Plan, and endorses its contents as a material 
consideration for planning purposes. 

2) It approves the designation of the proposed extension to the 
Conservation Area to include 5 – 11 Alcester Street. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 The Coun
[...]
ch. 

111  The Church would like to see 
other changes to the immediate 
Public Realm including; 
1)Better demarcation of the the 
highway and the churchyard 
2) A new path to the side door on 
the north side 
3) Lowering of ground levels on 
the est side to prevent damp 
ingress 
4) Improving the maintenance of 
surrounding planting and the trees 
 

The discussions on 
parking could be widened 
to incorporate the wider 
public realm of the 
Churchyard 

    

    

 

Page 129 Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
Executive                                             26th October 2021 

 
2022/23 Annual Budget and Medium-Term Financial Plan: Updated 
Budget Framework and Member Engagement Plan 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor David Thain 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes  

Relevant Head of Service Chris Forrester 

Report Author Job Title: James Howse 
Contact email: 
james.howse@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Contact Tel: 0152764252 ext 1205 

Wards Affected No 

Ward Councillor(s) consulted N/A 

Relevant Strategic Purpose(s) All 

Non-Key Decision 

If you have any questions about this report, please contact the report author in 
advance of the meeting. 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 The Executive resolves that:-  
 

1) That the updated member engagement plan for the 2022/23 
Budget and MTFP Report is noted and supported.  
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 

Budget Setting (decision making) Context 
  

2.1 The Council’s 2022/23 Budget and (annually updated) Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP) 2022/23 to 2024/25 provides the framework 
within which revenue and capital spending is undertaken in an 
affordable and sustainable way.   

 
2.2 The Council’s 2022/23 Budget and (annually updated) Medium Term 

Financial Plan (MTFP) is subject to approval by Council in February 
2022. It is a statutory requirement to do so by early March.  
 

2.3 This (Budget and MTFP) report received by Council in February 2022 
inevitably in
[...]
K GROUPS, SHORT SHARP REVIEWS AND WORKING 

GROUPS - UPDATE REPORTS  

 

a) Budget Scrutiny Working Group – Chair, Councillor 

Jennifer Wheeler 

 

The Chair reported that the Budget Scrutiny Working Group 

was due to meet on the 6th September 2021 and that an 

update would be provided at the next meeting of the 

Committee. 

 

b) Performance Scrutiny Working Group – Chair, Councillor 

Jennifer Wheeler 

 

The Chair reported that the Performance Scrutiny Working 

Group was due to meet on the 14th September 2021 and that 

an update would be provided at the next meeting of the 

Committee. 

 

c) Dementia Task Group – Chair, Councillor Michael Chalk 

 

The Chair acknowledged that the report had been 

considered and agreed by the Committee earlier in the 

meeting, therefore an update was not required. 

 

d) Parking on Unicorn Hill, Short, Sharp Review – Chair, 

Councillor Joanne Beecham 

 

Councillor Beecham informed Members that there had not 

been another meeting of the Parking on Unicorn Hill Short, 

Sharp Review since the last Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee meeting, however, the next meeting was 

scheduled for 21st September 2021. 

 

RESOLVED that 

 

The Task Groups, Short Sharp Reviews and Working 

Groups Update Reports be noted. 

Page 145 Agenda Item 7



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

 

 

Thursday, 2nd September, 2021 

 

24. EXTERNAL SCRUTINY BODIES - UPDATE REPORTS  

 

There were no updates reports for the Committee. 

 

25. MINUTES  

 

RESOLVED that  

 

The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 

the 27th July 2021 be approved as a true and correct record and 

signed by the Chair. 

 

26. PRE-SCRUTINY - ST DAVID'S HOUSE EXTRA CARE SCHEME 

BUSINESS CASE  

 

The Head of Community and Housing Services presented the report for 

the Executive Committee on St. David’s House Extra Care Scheme 

Future Delivery Model to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for pre-

scrutiny. The purpose
[...]
his business case would affect 

the number of staff and quality of services provided to the residents in St. 

David’s House. 

The committee noted many of the points that had been raised throughout 

the discussion and that it was a difficult decision to make. However, it was 

acknowledged that the service provided at St. David’s House by Redditch 

Borough Council was not a statutory function, that any provider of care 

needed to be a Worcestershire County Council approved care provider 

and that they would be monitored by the Care Quality Commission as the 

ultimate body for inspecting care service quality. Likewise, Members 

believed if this action wasn’t taken, the Council could be in a worse 

financial position. 

Councillor Chalk recommended that the Committee recommend to 

Executive that the support the recommendations contained in the 

Executive report. This was seconded by Councillor Beecham. On being 

put to a vote, the proposal was agreed. Some members voted against the 

recommendation.  

RECOMMENDED that 

Executive Committee resolve that the delivery of the Personal 

Domiciliary Care, Core Services and Kitchen services at St David’s 

House Extra Care Scheme be procured in accordance with the 

Business Case attached to the report. 

 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
and closed at 8.06 pm 

Page 147 Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

Executive 
Committee 

  

 

Tuesday, 7 September 2021 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Matthew Dormer (Chair), Councillor Gemma Monaco (Vice-
Chair) and Councillors Brandon Clayton, Peter Fleming, Anthony Lovell, 
Nyear Nazir, Mike Rouse, David Thain and Craig Warhurst 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair, Dementia Task Group) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Claire Felton, Sue Hanley, James Howse, Steve Shammon and Judith 
Willis 
 

 Senior Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jess Bayley-Hill 
 

14. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

16. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader advised that during the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday 2nd September 2021, 
Members had endorsed the recommendations in the Dementia 
Task Group’s report and added an additional recommendation.  
This additional recommendation had been listed in an extract from 
the minutes of that meeting which had been provided for the 
consideration of the Executive Committee in a supplementary pack. 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee had also agreed 
recommendations on the subject of St David’s House, which 
corresponded with the recommendations in the report for this item.  
An extract from the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in respect of this item had also therefore been included 

Page 149 Agenda Item 12



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 7 September 2021 

 

in a supplementary pack for the consideration of the Executive 
Committee. 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee had also pre-scrutinised the 
Homes England Asset Transfer report.  However, no 
recommendations had been made by the Committee on this 
subject. 
 

17. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
Tuesday 13th July 2021 be approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

18. DEMENTIA TASK GROUP - FINAL REPORT  
 
Councillor Michael Chalk, in his capacity as Chair of the Dementia 
Task Group, attended the meeting to present the group’s final 
report. 
 
The Committee was informed that the Task Group’s investigation 
had taken 12 months to complete.  During the review Members had 
gathered evidence from a range of expert witnesses.  The review 
had taken slightly longer than originally anticipated due to delays 
caused by the Covid-19 pandemic and lockdown. 
 
There were various forms of dementia and it was estimated that, by 
the date of the m
[...]
Crossgates Road, 

Park Farm; and 
4) Matchborough West Meeting Rooms 
 

21. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  
 
The Chair confirmed that there were no referrals from the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee or other Committees on this occasion. 
 

22. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORTS  
 
The following updates were provided with respect to the Executive 
Advisory Panels and other bodies: 
 
a) Climate Change Cross Party Working Group – Chair, 

Councillor Anthony Lovell 
 
Councillor Lovell confirmed that a meeting of the Climate 
Change Cross Party Working Group had recently taken place.  
During this meeting on-street electric charging points had 
been discussed.  Members were advised that Councillor Lovell 
had subsequently raised this issue with Worcestershire 

Page 154 Agenda Item 12



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 7 September 2021 

 

County Council’s Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Highways and Transport. 
 
The group had also discussed action that could be taken to 
improve the carbon efficiency of Council houses.  There were 
various options available which had been adopted in other 
parts of the country. 

 
b) Constitutional Review Working Group – Chair, Councillor 

Matthew Dormer 
 
Councillor Dormer explained that a meeting of the 
Constitutional Review Working Group was scheduled to take 
place on 14th October 2021. 

 
c) Corporate Parenting Board – Council Representative, 

Councillor Nyear Nazir 
 
Councillor Nazir advised that a meeting of the Board that had 
been scheduled to take place in May had been cancelled.  A 
meeting of the Board had taken place though on 8th July 2021.  
During this meeting, the Annual Independent Reviewing 
Officer (IRO) Report had been considered, which focused on 
the performance of the Independent Reviewing Service for 
Children’s Social Services.  Reference had also been made at 
this meeting to the Worcestershire Children’s First Sufficiency 
Strategy 2021, which related to a process for ensuring that 
there were adequate placements for children and to avoiding 
placing children unnecessarily into care. 
 
Due to the interruption caused by the Covid-19 pandemic and 
the associated lockdown, the Board did not have a Work 
Programme.  Therefore, there were plans to discuss the 
appropriate content for the work programme at the following 
meeting of the Board. 

 
d) Member Support Steering Group – Chair, Councillor Matthew 

Dormer 
 
The Committee was informed that a meeting of the Member 
Support Steering Group was scheduled to take place on 5th 
October 2021. 

 
e) Planning Advisory Panel – Chair, Councillor Matthew Dormer 

 
Councillor Dormer explained that there were no meetings of 
the Planning Advisory Panel scheduled to take place. 
 
 

Page 155 Agenda Item 12



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 7 September 2021 

 

23. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on Thursday 8th July 2021 be noted. 
 

24. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Under S100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006, the public be excluded from the 
meeting for the following matters on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 of the said act, 
as amended. 
 
Minute Item No. 25 – St David’s House Extra Care Scheme – 
Business Case 
 

25. ST DAVID'S HOUSE EXTRA CARE SCHEME - BUSINESS CASE  
 
The Head of Community and Housing Services presented a report 
outlining the proposals detailed in a business case for the future 
delivery of the St David’s House Extra Care Scheme. 
 
The Committee was informed that the Extra Care Scheme enabled 
residents to live independently whilst receiving support.  St David’s 
House and the Queen’s Cottages were located in Batchley

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Executive 
Committee 

 Tuesday, 26th October, 
2021 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Matthew Dormer (Chair),   and Councillors Brandon Clayton, 
Anthony Lovell, Nyear Nazir, Mike Rouse, David Thain and 
Craig Warhurst 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Ruth Bamford, Kevin Dicks, Mike Dunphy, Clare Flanagan, Chris 
Forrester and Sue Hanley 
 

 Senior Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jess Bayley-Hill  

 
26. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Peter 
Fleming and Gemma Monaco. 
 
Councillor David Thain arrived after the start of the meeting, during 
consideration of Minute Item No. 29. 
 

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

28. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader explained that a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee had taken place on 21st October 2021.  During the 
meeting, Members had pre-scrutinised the Church Green 
Conservation Area report and had concluded their discussions by 
endorsing the recommendations in the report.  The Executive 
Committee was asked to note this point when debating the item. 

 
29. CHURCH GREEN CONSERVATION AREA ADOPTION  

 
The Strategic Planning and Conservation Manager presented a 
report in respect of the adoption of the Church Green Conservation 
Area. 
 
A report on this subject had previously been considered by the 
Executive Committee in the 2020/21 municipal year, where draft 
proposals had been agreed.  Officers had subsequently launched a 



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 26th October, 2021 

 

consultation exercise in February and March 2021.  All local 
business owners in the conservation area had been directly 
contacted about this consultation process, which had also received 
coverage in the local press and had been promoted on the 
Council’s website and social media accounts.  The feedback 
provided in the 13 responses that had been received in this 
consultation process had been listed in the report alongside Officer 
responses to the points that had been raised. 
 
The Council was working with partner organisations, including 
Worcestershire County Council and the North Worcestershire 
Economic Development Unit (NWEDR) in respect of the Church 
Green Conservation Area.  A number of key issues had been 
identified that would require partnership working, including actions 
in respect of the public realm and parking on Unicorn Hill and the 
Church Green area. 
 
Following the presentation of the report, Members discussed the 
consultation process that had been undertaken in relation to the 
Church Green Conservation Area.  Members expressed some 
disappointment in the relatively low response rate to the 
consultation process.  It was noted that those people and 
businesses that were not directly impacted by the proposals 
detailed in the report could still respond during the consultation 
process and this had been highlighted in the press coverage. 
 
Reference was also made to the proposed amendments to the 
Church Green Conservation Area.  Members agreed that it was 
important to protect the Borough’s heritage and the Church Green 
Conservation Area would help in this process.  In addition, 
Members welcomed the extension of the Church Green 
Conservation Area to include additional properties located on 
Alcester Street, as Members commented that many of these 
buildings had been constructed in the same period in which the 
buildings on Church Green East had been built. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) Council approves the Church Green Conservation Area 

Appraisal and Management Plan, and endorses its contents 
as a material consideration for planning purposes; and 
 

2) Council approves the designation of the proposed 
extension to the Conservation Area to include 5 – 11 
Alcester Street. 



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 26th October, 2021 

 

30. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME  
 
The Head of Planning, Regeneration and Leisure Services 
presented a report on the subject of the Redditch Local 
Development Scheme. 
 
The Executive Committee was informed that the Council’s Local 
Plan review process, for the preparation of Local Plan no. 5, had 
commenced.  As part of the process, the Council was required to 
prepare the Local Development Scheme no. 7, which detailed the 
process and timetable for the preparation of the new Local Plan.  
The Local Development Scheme did not address the policies that 
would be included in the Local Plan No. 5, as this would be 
considered at a later date. 
 
As part of the Council’s work on the Local Development Scheme, 
consideration was being given to the requirement for other local 
authorities to seek the Council’s views of their Local Plans, under a 
process known as the Duty to Co-operate.  Officers prepared 
responses on behalf of the Council, though these could be 
amended by Members through the democratic process.  In relation 
to the correspondence with Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council, 
the Council was agreeing a Statement of Common Ground, 
whereby a statement was agreed with Solihull regarding each 
Council’s Local Plan. 
 
Following the presentation of the report, Members discussed the 
consultation process that would be followed for the Local Plan no. 
5.  Officers explained that there was a statutory period of at least six 
weeks of consultation, though Officers usually advised that the 
consultation period should be extended to eight weeks.  In previous 
years, a range of methods had been used for consultation purposes 
in respect of the Local Plan, including press releases, social media 
and consultation with Feckenham Parish Council.  Consultation 
events had also been held in the Kingfisher Shopping Centre and 
other prominent locations in the Borough and, subject to the Covid-
19 pandemic, it was possible that similar events could be held for 
the Local Plan no. 5, including potentially hybrid events. 
 
Reference was made to the potential for local residents to submit 
their views during the consultation process.  Members urged the 
public to participate in this consultation process, as this provided an 
opportunity for the public to influence the content of the Local Plan 
and this would ultimately have implications for future decisions on 
planning applications. 



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 26th October, 2021 

 

RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) the update on progress on the Redditch Local Plan 

Review be noted;  
 
2) the Local Development Scheme No.7 for the production of 

the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.5 be approved;   
 
3) the consultation responses provided to neighbouring and 

nearby authorities be retrospectively approved; and  
 
4) the Statement of Common Ground with Solihull Borough 

Council be approved.  
 

31. BUDGET FRAMEWORK REPORT  
 
The Head of Finance and Customer Services presented the Budget 
Framework report for Members’ consideration. 
 
The report detailed the approach that the Council would be 
adopting to the development of the Medium Term Financial Plan 
2022/23 to 2024/25.  This work was being undertaken in a context 
in which the Section 24 Notice had been lifted from the Council but 
financial challenges remained in place for the authority.  The 
Council’s reserves and balances were only slightly above the 
minimum levels set for the authority.  There was also a lot of 
uncertainty regarding local government finances as the Fair 
Funding Review had still not been completed by the Government.  It 
appeared likely that the Council would only receive a one-year 
revenue grant settlement from the Government for 2022/23, which 
made it difficult to plan the Council’s budget over a three-year 
period, though this would probably not be confirmed until late 
December 2021. 
 
Officers intended to involve elected Members more in the budget 
setting process and this would take place at an earlier stage than in 
previous years.  However, this would be challenging, particularly in 
relation to aspects of the budget setting process that would only be 
confirmed in late December to early February.  A proposed timeline 
had been recorded in the report and as part of the process for 
Member engagement, Officers would be consulting with the Budget 
Scrutiny Working Group. 
 
A new template would be introduced for financial reports, which 
would be presented in a manner that would reconcile the budget 
position to the previous budget.  Officers were aiming to include 
information about the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the 
Council’s finances in the report. 
 



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 26th October, 2021 

 

Members discussed the report and in so doing welcomed the 
proposed new template for reports about the Medium Term 
Financial Plan to Committee.  The Committee also welcomed 
proposals to involved Members in the budget setting process at an 
earlier stage.  The Financial Services team was praised for their 
hard work at a challenging time for the Council. 
 
During consideration of this item, Members expressed concerns 
about the continued uncertainty in respect of Council budgets.  
Members called for the Government to provide grater certainty over 
a longer period of time than one year in respect of budget 
settlements to help Councils plan for the future. 
 
Reference was made to the financial challenges that had been 
faced by Rubicon Leisure Limited during the Covid-19 pandemic 
and the implications of this for the Council’s finances.  Members 
commented that many leisure service providers had been similarly 
impacted by the requirement to close services during the pandemic.  
It was also noted that Rubicon Leisure Limited had made some 
difficult decisions designed to address the financial challenges. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the updated member engagement plan for the 2022/23 Budget 
and MTFP Report is noted and supported.  
 

32. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Chair advised that all of the recommendations detailed in the 
minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 
2nd September 2021 had been considered at the previous meeting 
of the Executive Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 2nd September 2021 be noted. 
 

33. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  
 
There were no referrals through the Overview and Scrutiny process 
or from the Executive Advisory Panels on this occasion. 
 

34. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
The following updates were provided in respect of the Executive 
Advisory Panels and other groups: 
 



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 26th October, 2021 

 

a) Climate Change Cross Party Working Group – Chair, 
Councillor Anthony Lovell 
 
Councillor Lovell explained that a meeting of the Climate 
Change Cross Party Working Group was scheduled to take 
place in early November 2021. 

 
b) Constitutional Review Working Party – Chair, Councillor 

Matthew Dormer 
 
Councillor Dormer advised that a meeting of the Constitutional 
Review Working Party was due to take place on 3rd March 
2022. 

 
c) Corporate Parenting Board – Council Representative, 

Councillor Nyear Nazir 
 
Councillor Nazir commented that a meeting of the Corporate 
Parenting Board was scheduled to take place on 29th 
November 2021. 

 
d) Member Support Steering Group – Chair, Councillor Matthew 

Dormer 
 
Members were informed that a meeting of the Member 
Support Steering Group had taken place on 5th October 2021.  
During this meeting, Members considered information 
provided in completed surveys by new Members about the 
Member Induction Programme.  Councillor Dormer expressed 
some disappointment concerning the number of new Members 
who had completed the survey.  The group had also held an 
initial discussion about arrangements for the Member 
Induction process in May 2022. 
 
During consideration of this update, Members briefly 
discussed the potential for Committee meetings to be live 
streamed, particularly meetings of the Executive Committee 
and Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  The Chair explained 
that the Council did live stream some meetings, where 
significant public interest was anticipated in items on the 
agenda.  However, the matter could be explored further. 

 
e) Planning Advisory Panel – Chair, Councillor Matthew Dormer 

 
The Executive Committee was informed that a meeting of the 
Planning Advisory Panel had recently taken place.  During this 
meeting, Members had considered proposals in respect of the 
Redditch Local Development Scheme. 

 



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 26th October, 2021 

 

35. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
7th September 2021 be approved as a true and correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
and closed at 7.05 pm 


